ORDINANCE NO. 05-001

OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAN JUAN WATER DISTRICT CONCERNING COMPENSATION OF BOARD MEMBERS

WHEREAS, in accordance with Water Code sections 20200 through 20207, the District Board of Directors adopted Ordinance No. 93-224 fixing compensation of each sitting Director at \$100 per day of service and authorizing the Board to increase the amount of daily director compensation by five percent each calendar year following the operative date of the last adjustment in the amount of such compensation;

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 93-224 entitles each Director to receive compensation in the amount of \$100 per day for each day's attendance at meetings of the Board or for each day's service rendered as a Director by request of the Board, not to exceed 10 days in any calendar month; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has not increased the amount of Director compensation above \$100 for each day's of service rendered to the District since Ordinance No. 93-224 became effective on June 14, 1993.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of San Juan Water District as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are true.
- 2. Consistent with Ordinance No. 93-224, the compensation of each member of the District's Board of Directors shall be fixed in the amount of \$125 per day for each day's attendance at meetings of the Board or for each day's service rendered as a Director by request of the Board, for up to a total of 10 days in each calendar month, together with any expenses incurred in the performance of the Director's duties as required or authorized by the Board.

3. All other existing Board policies and conditions related to Directors' receipt of compensation shall remain in effect.

The foregoing resolution was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of San Juan Water District at a meeting thereof held on April 13, 2005 by the following roll call vote:

AYES NOE ABS	S:	Costa, Kilgore, Miller, F	Peterson,	Tobin		
	Signe	d by me after its passag	e on April	13, 2005.		
			Ву:		/DP/ ETERSON Board of Director	s
ATTE	EST:					
Ву:		/SM/ MAKIMOTO tary, Board of Directors				